

## The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville By-law Number 2025-

## A by-law to amend By-law 078-2005, being a by-law to regulate traffic in the Town of Orangeville, for the purpose of establishing parking restrictions and a Community Safety Zone on Glengarry Road

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001*, c.25, S.11(3) authorizes a municipality to pass bylaws respecting matters within the jurisdiction of highways, including parking and traffic on highways; and

Whereas Council passed By-law 078-2005 on the 29<sup>th</sup> day of August 2005, to regulate traffic in the Town of Orangeville; and

Whereas Council deems it expedient to amend By-law 078-2005, to include parking restriction on Glengarry Road between house No. 51 and the flank of house No. 53; and

Whereas Council deems it expedient to further amend By-law 078-2005, to establish a Community Safety Zone on Glengarry Road between Saxon Street and Sherwood Street:

Be it therefore enacted by the municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

1. That Schedule A (Parking Restrictions) of Bylaw 078-2005, be amended by adding the following clause:

Street Name	From	То	Parking Restrictions
Glengarry Road	51 Glengarry Road	53 Glengarry Road	No parking on east and north side of Glengarry Road between House No. 51 and the flank of House No. 53

2. That Schedule N (Community Safety Zone) of Bylaw 078-2005, be amended by adding the following clause:

Column 1 Highway	Column 2 Between	Column 3 Times
Glengarry Road	Sherwood Street	Saxon Street

Read three times and finally passed this 14th day of April, 2025.
Lisa Post, Mayor
Jordyn Lavecchia-Smith, Deputy Clerk